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PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE *
N/3 Richfield Lane, 1750 ft. +/-
E of ¢/l Jarretisville Pike @ *
3204 Richfield Lane

BEFORE THE

ZONIRG COMMISSIORER

10th Election District * CF BALTIMORE COUNTY
&th Councilmanic District
Catherine C. Peddv * Case No. 898-2i6-A
Petitioner

* x * * * * * * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS COF 1AW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Variance for +the property located at 3204 Richfield Iane in the rural
community of Phoenix in northern Baltimore County. The Petitioner was
filed by Catherine C. Peddy, property owner. Variance relief is requested
from Section 1AD3.4.5 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR)Y to
permit a maxismm building height of up to 44 ft. in lieu of the required
35 ft. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
shown on Petitioner's Exhikit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition
for Variance.

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case was Catherine C.
Peddy,

property owner/Petitioner. hlso present was her son, Ted Peddy.

There were no Protestants or other interested persons present. However, a

letter guestioning the propriety of the public notice given for this

hearing was received from Hans R. Wilhelmsen, M.D. Dr. Wilhelmsen's

letter was answered by correspondence from the undersigned dated January
23, 19938.

As to the requested Petition for Varisnce, testimony and evidence
presented was that the Petitioner owns in excess of 30 acres adlacent to

Richfield Lane, in rnorthern Baltimore County near Jarretbsville Pike

{State Route 146). Presently, Ms. Peddy's holdings are improved with a

single family dwelling, in which she resides. Additicnally, there are

several outbulldings on the property. Ms. Peddy proposes subdividing the



property, so as to create a lot for her son, Ted Peddy. This lot will be
8.762 acres in area and is shown on the site plan as lot 1. The vounger
Mr. Peddy proposes constructing a single family dwelling thercon. Build-
ing elevation drawings were submitted at the bearing which show that the
proposed structure will be 44 fit. in height at its highest point {roof
line). The dwelling will be appropriate for the cammnity and consistent
with other single family houses in the area.

Mr. Peddvy testified that the requested height was necessarv because
the dwelling will not have a basement. He indicated that a significant
area of rock exists immediately under the surface of the ground, which
t1imits the possibilities for construction. He also indicated that in
order to have an architecturally compatible dwelling, a 12 times 12 roof

pitch for the front gable is proposed. This increases the height of the

structure at its highest point to 44 ft.

Purguant to the testimony and evidence offered, all of which is
uncontradicted, I am persuaded that the relief shouwld be granted. In my
judagment, the Petitionmer has satisfied the recuirements of Section 307 of
the BCZR. That section sets out the requirements which must be satisfied
in order for variance relief to be granted. In this case, 1 am persuaded
that the property is umique by virtue of its topography and the sub-sur-
face conditions. Bdditionally, 1 find that the Petitioner would suffer a

practical difficulty if relief were denied, and that variance relief can

B T

i be granted without adverse impact on surrounding properties. The relief

TS

cw Bovin
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granted herein is applicable only to the Petition for Variance and the
property owners will be reguired to comply with ail County regulations

relating to the subdivision.



Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above. the relief
requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, 1T IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this ;ﬁii_”’day of TFebruary 1998, that a variance from Section
1AD3.4.A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to permit a
maximir building height of up to 44 ft., in lieu of the reguired 35 ft.,
be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however., to the following restrictions:

1. The Petitioner is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at his own risk until
such time as the 30 dav appellate process from
this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsible for
returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. The Petitioner shall comply with all
recommendations and requirements of Baltimore
County related to the subdivision of the property.

o i

“TAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES/mmn for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

. . - 401 Bosley Avenue
ning Commissioner
Zoning . Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning 410-887-4386

February 3, 1998

Mr. Ted Peddy
3204 Richfield Lane
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

RE: Case No. 38-216-A
Petition for Variance
Property: 3204 Richfield Lane, Phoenix, Md.

Dear Mr. Peddv:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Variance has been granted, with restrictions, in
accordance with the attached Order.

iIn the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty {30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our
Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.

Verv trulv yours.,

“Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
LES : g
att.
c: Mrs. Catherine C. Peddy
3230 Richfield Lane. Phoenix., Md. 21131

c: Dr. Hans Wilhelmsen
St. Joseph Professional Blda.
Suite 208, 7401 Osler Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21284

@ Printed wiih Soy! ink
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%*W to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimare County
Ly
for the property located at 5504 piCEFIELD LANE, PHOENIX, MD 21131
which is presently zoned RC-4
mmmmmmmmmmmmmm&mmm

Hlatagement.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the propenty situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat sttached
hereto and made & part herec, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1A83.4A of B.C.Z.R.

To permit a maximum building height of up to 44' in 1lieu of the required 35°7

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, 1o the Zoning Law of Baltimore Cousty; for the foliowing reasons: (indicate hardship or
ractical difficultv) Lo T T
F_,' Bedrock conditions have limited the avaflable house location relative to ghe approved : eptic meserve
) ared. The shallow depth of bedrock alo eases an undue hanichip and practical difficy Ity when

estahlishing the foor elevation of the residence, This faethor exacerbates the required seipht
fimieation of 35”. The uwner desires 2 traditional “Farm House™ acchiractued chemice: consistent
with the adjacent propertics. As such this requested variance will not cause any advers. impacts o
the adjvining properties and semain within the spirit anl intent of the Baitimoze Coun y Zoning
Repulations.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, efc., upon fiting of this petifion, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zaning Law for Battimore County,

LAe do selemnly declare and affirm, uncies the penathes of perjury, that lwe are the
fegal owner(s) of the property which 1s the subject of this Paton.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee Legal Owner(s):

Catherine C. Peddy

(Type or Print Name)
Signature
Addresg (Type or Print Name}
Cey State Zipcode Signature
Attorney for Petihoner;
3230 Richfield Lane 410-628-4938
{Type or Print Nama) Address Fhone No
Phoenix, MD 21131
City Stater Dipeods
Signature Name, Address and phone number of fepreserntative 10 be comactesd.
Ted Peddy (w-410-825-0400)
Address Phone No, Name .
3204 Richfield Lane, Phoenix, MD 2113
City State Zipcode Address Phone No.
OFFICE USE ONLY T
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
unavailable for Hearing
the following dates Haxt Two Months
o

\
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE, THE
3204 Richfield Lane, N/S Richfield Lane,
17507 +/- E of ¢/l Jarretisville Pike * ZONING CCOMMISSIONER
10th Election District, 6th Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMCRE COUNTY
Catherine C. Peddy
Petitioner * CASE NO. 98-216-A
* ¥ * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. HNotice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

ke S, Rends

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People'’s Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBRY CERTIFY that on this ézfa day of December, 1397, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Ted Peddy, 3204

Richfield Lane, Phoenix, MD 21131, representative for Petitioner.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




FROM THE QFFICE OF
GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR., & ASSOCIATES, INC.
ENGINEERS
638 KENTLWORTH DRIVE, SUITE 100 TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204

Zoning Description
Noevember 12, 1997

Description to accompany an Administrative Variance Request
3204 Richfield Lane

Liber 46 Folio 81

Property of Catherine C. Peddy

Beginning for the same at a point at the intersection of Richfield Lane (Private Road) 20°
wide and Jarrettsville Pike 120° wide at the said intersection, thence the following course:

North 66 degrees 40 minutes 077 East, 2,347 .71 to point number 10 of the “Final
Subdivision Plat of the Scarfield Property” to include:

Lot 1

as recorded in the Baltimore County Land Records — Liber 46, Folio 81 containing 8.762
acres.

Note:
The above description is for zoning purposes only and is not to be used for property
conveyances Or agreements.

. KU\\O

§-216-

410-8258120 »



mh_.._.__somm COUNTY, maF AND

Om_.._nm OF BUDGET & FINANCE

g.mom_.;_,_mocm

DATE

RECEIPT

17 b~ g

i s ._.u..., A h ~.\

RECEIVED m
FROM: |

B 1

A ! e ma:u

WHITE + CABHIER PINK - AGENEY

|
PR _;r P 5 TR N

YELLOWY - CUSTOMER

No-  BAE%wy
ACCOUNT OO - \, FS O
o L]
amouny 3 5¢h “
]
i m%ﬂnﬁv n..‘p“n \\\n \&M\p“: :C M

e

Wi AT

PRIECE Tt
) M_,m Z%&f :
_m__m._ _%_S mmx Uy : :_Jp ] )
b ::.ﬁ & LhgH wi\::
K E_:* n (7 L
CRING,  Dieen

Antidedi) i ez k&upﬁihﬁ#fﬁggﬁf}?gr

SO0 [
Raltipore Lounty. mﬁ%

:o,.,>

CASHIER'S VALIDATION

p:
-

% .L.w:,h.ﬁukhm

S ey

oW




.%@a@a‘@ .
" of the 2ahirig 80
_ _ﬂ_a_ﬂm of m_w_ﬂ_ﬁ re. County will.
. 1ol & public heat
s, Maryland

idsntiflad hergi

Case: #98-215-A -
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON.MD..____ fDer. 26 1977

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN » & weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of INI successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on “M e . ow u.inmN

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON

-
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CERTIFICATE OQPOST!NG

RE: CaseNo: 98 -716- A

Petitioner/Developer-

Carruenine (. Pe‘bo\/

Date of Hearing/Closing: _| 14 |G

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
-111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at
/V/S /?lC}:'-/F{&:’Z > A&’ [ 78T T F E o~ [.—:.-fwu.'--'lzqu

DA RRETTSVILLE Piee

The sign(s) were posted on 12 |20 (97
, o ' A 4 Month, Day, Year)
Wcurian Lp -1750tE o= gt rrsvee Fr.
f ‘ ‘ Sincerely,

i
2/39/8
Signature of SighPoster and Date)

SDicrienp £ ooy

(Printed Name)

V4 [z e wppon LW c
(Address)

Faeesmorn, Mo 21047
-(City, State, Zip Code) )

(- 4i0) 879-3(72
(Telephone Number)

Case « 92-2i¢-A
P s7ED ! Dee. 30,1557

Folulled T2 2, 5 p20 )5
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Baltimore County Ic):evelcnggilt P;;Citl?;?ing
Department of Permiis and ounty Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

December 12, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing’in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-216-A

3204 Richfield Lane

N/S Richfield Lane, 1750' +/- E of centerline Jarrettsville Pike
10th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Catherine C. Peddy

Variance to permit a maximum building height of up to 44 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet.

HEARING: Wednesday, January 14, 1998 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

@%ﬁ&\/
) e

Armold Jablon
Director

¢: Ted Peddy
Catherine C. Peddy

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
DECEMBER 30, 1997.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Qg%) Printed with Soybean ink

on Recycled Faper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
December 24, 1997 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Catherine Peddy 410-628-4938
3230 Richfield Lane
Phoenix, MD 21131

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-2186-A

3204 Richfieid Lane

N/S Richfield Lane, 1750' +/- E of centerline Jarrettsville Pike
10th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District

Legal Ow.er: Catherine C. Peddy

Variance to permit a maximum building height of up to 44 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet.

HEARING: Wednesday, January 14, 1998 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Couris
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

/’//

/6)‘? 1?7:‘ /
[ Lo .di'.
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.

{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-
887-3391.



Request for Zoning: \.la; Special Exception, or Specialen’n’

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no Iater than .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZON]NG NOTICE

CaseNo.. 718 - 2| L-A4

e N

ey e

ARy 2 R

DR R S O DR % = R
e e

S

AR A AR

REQUEST:__ /7 Vﬁ‘ﬁ(l;-r\foé 77) " PERn T A

DNociiiule  Hepadr  of FHEY v Lo

07L\ T % pa—,am.r?c:ﬁ 35—#7[ .

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 287-33%1. i

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

M
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Baltimore County Development Processing

. County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Jameary F, 1998

Ms. Catherine C. Peddy
3230 Richfield Lane
Phoenix, MD 21131

RE: Item No.: 216
Case No.: 98-216-2
Petitioner: Catherine C. Peddy

Dear Ms. Peddy:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
Processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
December 5, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these

comments, pleagse do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely, -~
“ﬁ:fllgichards, Jr.

Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

rsr‘ > Printed with Soybean ink
\G on Recycled Paper



DATE: December 22 1997
To: Arnold L. Jabion

From: Bruce Seeley

Subject: Zoning ltem 216

Catherine Pedd
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 15, 1997

_____ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
commentis on the above-referenced zoning item.

_____ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests an
extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the extent to
which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 14-
331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code.)

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Sections 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code).

_____ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other Sections, of the
Baltimore County Code).

X  Groundwater Management;
BK:sp

The septic reserve area and well are improperly located. Please refer to the soil
percolation test plan of 6/26/96 for correct locations.



. . Dawid L. Winstead

3 Maryland Department of Transporiation e il
'§) State Highway Administration parer

Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltmore County 1|-z.12-97

Baltimore County Office of tem No. L

Permits and Development Management < v oM
County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,
/4 ys

/«' Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Strest - Baltimore, Maryland 21202




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 17, 1997
Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Amold F. ‘Pat’ Kelier, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petition (s):

Item Nos. 208, 209, 210, 212, 214, 21and 218

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3495.

Prepared by: |@a4/? M‘V“/ // .%
70N 7 —

AFKJ/IL

‘>

CAMSOFFICEWINWORDZACINOCOM\208.D0C




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLARND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arncld Jablon, Director Date: December 22, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

Robert W. Bowling, Chief
hreat of Developer's Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for December 22, 1997

em Nos. 209, 210, 213, 214, 2i5,
216) 217, 218, and 220

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:3jrb

cc: File

ZONE1222 .ROC



(410) 887-4500

Baltimore County Government .
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500
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Ted Peddy
3204 Richfield Lane

Phoenix, Maryland 21131

February 18, 1998

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt

Baltimore County Director of Zoning
Baltimore County Zoning Office

Ste. 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Ave.

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case # 98-216-A
3204 Richfield Lane

Phoenix, Maryland

Dear Mr. Schmidt,

My family and I recently received your decision letter permitting us to build our
residence up to a height of 44 feet in lieu of the required 35 foot restriction.

Digging septic test pits on the lot, as mentioned in the hearing, has led us to
believe the depth of bedrock in this location to be as shallow as 3 feet. As we showed in
the design of the house, the increased roof pitch will allow for more attic storage which
may be necessary if we are unable fo dig a basement. However improbable a basement
may seem in this area, it is our intention to try to excavate, if not for a shallow
basement/crawlspace, then perhaps for a partial 7 foot basement under the house, rock
permitting.

We wanted to be sure you understood our intention to try to dig a basement, if
possibie. As evidenced in your decision letter, this point may not have been clearly
conveyed during the hearing.

Barring any unforeseen problems, we hope to break ground in 30 days, and as
always, we are available for questions. I remain,

Sincerely yours,

%A@
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M. Vincert Scarfield ”}Awk

C/0 VcXee angd DuVal Associates
1717 York Roed
Lutherville-?imonium, HMerylend 2100%

Re: Nerth gide of Richficlc Lane
1800 ft, east of Jawreits
. ¥ille Pi%e, Election Digtrict

30,

A Tepresentotive of thie office, ¥r. ¥ervin T, Cool
eveluaved the soil on the suvject property. The rasulie arve
e Ffollows:

TEST PIT  DRAVTOW DTy 20T
~ Fuliifcs T Tles Clay C-1TF7Fr,, Tooeh Tavey
Sehizi, 1,517 S, roan
-1C .
I e -— Cley C-1,5% 4., Tcokh Raier
Schist, 1,%.7,¢ ite, Tock
- 5,5 £+
C G nmiputes 3 feet Clay C-1,7., Toon fave:
Serist, 1.5.2 L., Teex
~ £+,
b Gominvtee R Pret Clzy C~1.% ., Loch Bover

Beklct, 1.5-7 7% rack

-7 e, i

Baged on the goil evaluations and she Plo% rlan, a»proval
w111 he granted for the ixstzllation of g private seuspe Gispcral
8yste™, €031l evaluaition resvlte will be veiicd fer 8 period of
three years. 4r +pe expiration of this bericd of pire, the re-
sul%s will Heeone void without notieg to tha* elvzor hsvins heen
given ¥ ‘he 8pproving authority,

Tt ghould be noted that 10,000 sq. ft. is ressrved for
the sewage disposal gysten and ares for expangiop, Under no ecip—
cumetancasg eha;l ary permanent structures, evove op below ground,
be permifited within this arsa, Also, no underzround electrie

lineg, water Tipes, gas line, ete., shall be permitted in the
disposal srstem area,

Yery truly'yours,

William M, Greemwalt, R.S.
Director

WHMG :MREC tas mmmm SUPPORT SEP.‘-'-_':BS

JeM t2 "398 5:29 14189874864 PAGE.O003
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BUREAU OF WATER QUALITY

AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
Baltimore County Ground Water Management
Department of Environmental Protection 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 416

and Resource Managemment Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 887-2762

Fax: (410) 887-4804

July 2, 1996

MR THOMAS PEDDY
10749 FALLS ROAD
LUTHERVILLE MD 21093

Re: 3204 Richfieki Lane, Scarfield Property, D-10
TA # 21-00-005535

Dear Mr. Peddy:

A representative of this office, Ms. Susan S. Farinetti, R.S. conducted soil
evaluations on June 28, 1996 regarding the above-referenced lot(s), the resuits
of which are as follows:

TEST | LOT# | DRAWDOWN | TEST | SOIL DESCRIPTION AND DEPTH AT WHICH

PIT IN MIN. DEPTH | POROUS SOIL WAS ENCQUNTERED
A Clay 0-1' LRS 1-9’ Rock

B Clay 0-2 LRS 2-11’ Rock

c 4 min. 2f. Clay 0-1' LRS 1-10’ Rock

LRS = Loch Raven Schist

Based on the evaluations and the pere test plot plan dated June 26, 1996,
APPROVAL will be granted for the installation of a private sewage disposal
system. Soil percolation tests will be valld for a period of five (5) years from
the date of tests, approval letter or record piat, whichever Is most recent.
At the expiration of this period of time, the results will become VOID without
notice to that effect having been given by the Approving Authority.

It should be noted, there is an area designated on the site plan for the
sewage disposal system and expansion thereof. Under no circumstances shall
any permanent structures above or below ground, be permitted within this area.
Also, no underground eleciric lines, water pipes, gas lines, etc., shall be
permitted in the dispasal system area.

The following are comments which concem persons developing property:

% -
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Mr. Thomas Peddy
page 2
July 2, 1996

There is an existing drilled water well on this property. A water well yield
test must be performed prier to issuance of a building permit or
conveyance of the property.

Water well yield test reports shall be valid for a period of three years from
the date of the yieid test. At the expiration of that period of time, a retest

must be performed and a report submitted to this office pricr to issuance
of a building permit,

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact this office

at (410) 887-2762 between 8:30 - 8-30 a.m.

GROUND WATER MANAGEMENT
JRP:pj
&fd:ﬁchf
JRN 12 7983 3:28 td4i@eaTLEnd Bo

Sincerely,

J. RnZPomll, R.S.

Soil Evaluation Program Supervisor
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DR. WILHELMSEN & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
Plastic, Reconstructive and Hand Surgery

- \({% HANS R. WILHELMSEN, D.D.S., M.D.. F.A.C.S.
% \}( . RUBEN F. BALLESTEROS, M.D., F.A.C.S.
‘\\a PAUL R. RINGELMAN, M.D.

DR ¢, PARKE SCARBOROUGH Di2-i568

January 14, 1998

Mr. Larry Schmidt m E @ E E E’

Zoning Appeal Hearing Officer
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 lp

Towson, Maryland 21286

RE: 98216 A Jarrettsville Pke. i
Richfield Lane LZONING COMMISSIDNER|

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

As to the special exception of the above case, I have no
objection. The property borders back on my farm.

The purpose of this letter is the ethics behind this zoning
appeal which has me quite disturbed. As to the best of my knowledge,
whent a zoning hearing is to take place, a sign is posted at the
property in a visable place so it ean readily be seen by the
surrounding property owners who may have an interest in the matter
since it dis a public hearing. In this case, I was informed by a
patient, who was told by another person, that there was a sign for a
hearing in the evening om 1/12/98.

The mnext day, I went to Richfield Lane and I was totally amazed.
The sign for a public hearing was not at the entrance to the farm
where a 7 acre lot had been subdivided many years ago. The entrance
to the farm is at Jarrettsville Pike and Richfield Lane. There are
two pillars at the entrance and there is a sign with the name of the
farm and a sign indicating either private lane or private property. I
took the 1liberty to trespass and continued back the 1lane for
approximately 1/3rd of a mile. There was a sign posted on my property
approximately 60 feet from the property involved. The back of the
white hearing sign was to my property. I believe that it was actually
posted within my property line. I was dumbfounded. This is an easy
way to get a zoning approved when nobody can see the sign.

I called the owner and talked with him. I told him that I had no
objection to the special exception and that was before I went to look
where the sign was placed. I told him that I had heard that the
sign was all the way down Richfield Lane and his comment was that

ST. JOSEPH PROFESSIONAL BUILDING 410-823-3885
SUITE 208 7401 OSLER DRIVE FAX 410-823-6888
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21204

®

MEMEBERS, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF PLASTIC AND RECONSTRUCTIVE SURGEONS, INC.



Mr. Larry Schmidt

Balto. County Zoning Appeals Hearing Officer
Page 2

January 14, 1998

"my wife owns the farm, and my som is going to build a house and that
is where the company that is contracted by Baltimore County placed
the sign'". The family who owns the property is a well respected
developer 1in Baltimore County and I am sure that he has a lot of
expertise in zoning matters.

I am amazed at how this could have occurred. 1 guess in medicine
we think in an ethical manner. But, where the sign was placed,
1/3rd of a mile off the entrance to the property, mot visable to
the public, is beyond me. How does Baltimore Country participate
in such activity? The sign 1is posted, nobody sees it, especially
myself, who the property up for special exception, is right adjacent
to. Then to have the sign posted on my property and not on the
property that is involved to me is very bhad.

If you have a subcontractor who participates in unethical acts,
I think their contract should be promptly terminated. If you should
ask your subcontractor why the sign was placed there, his answer will
be most likely that he made a mistake. However, can the county accept
that type of excuse?

Since I tock multiple photographs to demonstrate what has been
described, after they are developed, the prints will be forwarded to
your office and you will find that this is self explanatory.

Your comments are greatly appreciated.

T, & (el
Hans R. Wilhelmsen, M.D.

HRW:nc

P.5. The reason that I did not come to the hearing is bécause I had surgeries
that had been scheduled for several weeks in advance and I did not
feel that it would be fair to the patients to postpone their dates.



Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
401 Bosley Avenue )

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Plannin Towson, Maryland 21204
& 410-887-4386

March 9. 1998

&

Hans R. Wilhelmsen, M.D.

St. Joseph Professional Building
Suite 208. 7401 Osler Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. 98-216-A
Richfield Lane. Jarrettsville Pke.

Dear Dr. Wilhelmsen:

Thank you for your letter of February 2, 1998. My apologies for the
delay in this response thereto.

I certainly understand your concerns and appreciate your comments.
Both the letter and spirit of the law reguire that any property under
consideration should be posted with the sign so as to provide public no-
tice. Regrettably, the requlations are vaque as to the details of the
posting; other than to reguire that same must be “conspicuous".

I candidly do not find anv intent to deceive or fraud associated with
this case. The size, configuration and layout of the lot made posting
difficult in this case. The fact that the property is also served with a
lengthy panhandle drive is also a complicating factor. As I pointed out in
my last letter, the posting of the sign at the intersection of the private
drive and Jarrettsville Pike would not be near the site of the proposed
house: whereas. the posting of the property near the location of the pro-
posed dwelling would not be visible from the intersection. Perhaps, more
than one sign should have been posted.

In any event, I again appreciate your thoughts and concerns. 1 am
gratified that as an adjacent property owner, you did receive notice of the
Petition for Variance prior to the date of the hearing. Moreover, the
merits of the proposal are paramount and there has apparently been no
objection to the proposal from any interested person.

Thank you again for your continued interest and input.

Ve truly v

G A

Lawrence E. Schmidt
LES:mmn Zoning Commissioner

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Hecvoled Paper
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner 2101 BOSI;)& Avlzrrllléezum
: owson, Mary
Office of Planning 4108874388

Januarv Z3. 1998

Dr. Hans R. Wilhelmsen

St. Joseph Professional Building
Suite 208, 7401 Osler Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. 98-216-A
Proverty: Jarrettsville Pike. Richfield Lane

Dear Dr. Wilhelmsen:

Thank you for your letter of Januwary 14, 1998 regarding the above
matter. I will endeavor herein to address the manvy concerns which vou have
raised and correct the errors in your letter regarding the zoning process
and this case, in particular.

I am the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore Countv and not a Zoning
Appeal Hearing Officer, and this matter came before me as a Petition for
Zoning Variance, not a special exception. My consideration of the case is
the initial quasi-judicial determination of the merits of the reguested
Petition; that is, there was no prior decision from which an appeal was
filed.

In any event, the Petition for Variance was filed bv Ms. Catherine C.
Peddy, the owner of the subject property genmerally known as 3204 Richfield
Lane in Phoenix, Baltimore County. The variance requested was for approval
to permit a building (dwelling) with a height of up to 44 ft.., in lieu of
the maximum allowed 35 ft. The property is zoned R.C.4 and the zoning
regulations for that zone permit a dwelling to be no higher than 35 fr.

The zoning variance process is a procedure under which a property owner can
ask to vary that regqulation. When such a variance is requested, the matter
comes in before the Zoning Commissioner or Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
an administrative quasi-judicial hearing.

The Baltimore County Code provides that public notice be given of all
zoning hearings. Notice is given in two ways; the publication of an adver-
tisement in the newspaper and the posting of the sign on the propertv. In
this case, the advertisement was duly published in the December 25 edition
of The Jeffersonian. A copy of the Certificate of Publication and Adver-
tisement are enclosed herewith.

A, Printed with Soybean Ink
%8 on Recycled Papet
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Bs to the sign posting, Baltimore County maintains a list of approved
"Sign Posters® The property owner/applicant pays for the sigm posting and
can retain anv 1ndlv1&ual on the approved list to post the sign. After the
sign is posted, a Certificate of Posting is forwarded by the sign poster,
with a photograph of the sign, to the County for inclusion in the case
file. A copy of the Certificate of Posting filed in this case, along with
a copy of the photograph, is enclosed.

The Baltimore County Code further provides that the property must be
"conspicuously” posted. Obviously. in the County’s more urban areas. the
sign is normally posted@ in the front vard of the lot adjacent ta a public
roadway .

Rural properties are more problematic. In this case. Ms. Peddv appar-
ently owns in excess of 30 acres adjacent to Richfield Lane, near Jarretts-
ville Pike in Phoenix. BAccording to information in the file, she proposes
subdividing her holdings so as teo create a lot for her son, Ted Peddy. The
younger Mr. Peddy proposes constructing a single family dwelling on the
lot, elevation drawings for which show same to be 44 ft. in height at the
roof line. The proposed lot will be 8.762 acres in area.

T suspect that when the sign poster went to the site, he determined
that the sign should be posted near where the house would be constructed.
Obviously, it was his intent to put the sign at that location so that those
individuals who could see the house, should also see the sign. Posting of
the sign adjacent to the intersection of Jarrettsville Pike and Richfield
Lane would be improper in that the subject property under consideration is
quite a distance down Richfield Lane and the proposed site of the house is
not near that location. The regqulations require that the sign be posted
on the property, not at the nearest intersection.

My file also discloses that Sophia Jemnings. an emplovee in the Office
of Permits and Development Management, spoke with you on January 13, 1998
regarding this matter. Her note to the file indicates that she left a
message urging vou to attend the hearing and voice any concerns which you
had regarding the sign posting. I understand that you had professional
committments that dav and were not able to attend, however, efforts were
made to advise you of the matter beforehand.

I trust that the above has explained the process and procedure em-
ploved. I understand your concerns and share your belief that adeauate
public notice is vital. However, in this case, it appears that the sign
poster did use reaseonable judgment in posting the sign at or near the site
of the proposed dwelling. Although he may erromecusly determined the
location of the property line, there does not appear to be any willful
disobedience of the regulations.

I trust that the sbove has addressed your concerns and would be more
than happy to speak with you regarding this matter, if you so desire.

Very truly'yours

£-/";”?/(./awrem:e E. Schmldt
LES:mm Zoning Commissioner
encls.
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Baltimore County ﬁsigilteBﬁ(s)lse,y(i:;:ltZecoms Bldg.
Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning

March &, 1998

Mr. Ted Peddy
3204 Richfield Lane
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

RE: Case No. 98-216-RA
Location: 3204 Richfield Iane, Phoenix

Dear Mr. Peddy:

This is to acknowledge receipt of vour letter dated February 1B, 13998.

The representations in your letter do not impact my decision. It
appears that even if a shallow basement/crawl space can be dug; it would
provide limited storage. I believe that the factors which vyou represented
at the hearing are sufficient to justify the grant of the zoning variance.
The proposed structure is appropriate for the community and consistent with
other dwellings in the area.

I will insert your letter in the case file, as well as this response.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any guestions.

Very truly vours,

i/f‘////’//»f/ o

awrence E. Schmidt
LES:mmn Zoning Commissiloner

CRY. Printed with Soybean ink

Qéé; on Recycled Paper



DR. WILHELMSEN & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
Hlastic, Reconstructive and Hand Surgery

HANS R. WILHELMSEN, D.D.S_, M.D., FA.C.S.
RUBEN F. BALLESTEROS, M.D., FA.C.5.
PAUL R. RINGELMAN, M.D.

DR. C. PARKE SCARBOROUGH 1912-1968

February 2, 1998

ing > g OB 1.
Mr. Lawrence E. Schmidt T q.?
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner gy ." 9 A é!i._dj
. . bl e H
Office of Planning ig i
Suite 405, County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue i EQNENG QGMMISSKEI—\;ER

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Schmidrt:

Thank you for your kind letter dated 1/23/98. I apclogize for not
addressing you as zoning commissioner, but I was informed by your
office that you were the hearing officer in this case.

I have reviewed a copy of the photograph of the zoning mnotice. The
note that the owner of the property shown in the picture belonged to
Mr. Peddy, the picture is of Sunnybrook Farm.

In the first paragraph of the letter, may I quote, "this letter is to
certify wunder penalty of perjury that the necessary signs required by
law were posted conspicuously on the property located at". To me this
is my point. Posted in an inconspicuous area on the wrong property.

I am enclosing photographs to demonstrate my concern, as the sign was
hidden from the public.

Richfield Lane 1is a private lane, on private property. It is not a
county troad, as demonstrated in the entrance to the county road, you
can see the discrepancy in maintenance between Jarrettsville Pike and
the private road (picture #1).

On picture #2, Mr. Peddy has the nice sign "Richfield Farm", which
clearly indicates that it is a private drive. He has contructed

two pillars at the entrance. The sign in itself indicates it is a
private property, and not for public use. Richfield Lane is a dead
end.

On picture #3, vou can see the extent of this private road.

ST. JOSEPH PROFESSIONAL BUILDING 410-823-3885
SUITE 208 7401 OSLER DRIVE FAX 410-823-G888
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21204

®

MEMBERS, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF PLASTIC AND RECONSTRUCTIVE SURGEONS, INC.



Lawrence E. Schmidt
Page 2

Picture #4 is similar to the one that you have on your picture, which
is the back of my farm. I believe the sign is actually posted on my
property.

I believe picture #5 might be where the area of variance is requested.

Again, I have no problem with what the neighbors are doing. But, in
medicine, maybe we are a bit mors geared to details. In my judgement
this sign was posted off the beaten path, away from the public which
is against the zoning procedure, and again posted on the wrong
property. In essence isn't what I have pointed out just common sense?
I am most anxious to have your honest comments.

I hope I will be seeing you in about three weeks at "Dutch's"
get—together at Martins West.

With best regards,

o

Lt ’/ .
Hans R. Wilhelmsen, M.D.

HRW:wm
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